Page.1
OSG60R099HEZF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power MOSFET
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V2.0
General Description
The
TheT heT heT heT heT heT hetol
102ac
ETh13(Mi)-6(ev)8(
q
0.000008871 0 595.32 841.92 re
W* n
BT
/F3 9.784 719.98 Tm
he)] TJ25.24 T4
0 7
0 G
[(T)-15(he)] TJ
q
0.000008871 0 595.32 841.92 re
W* n
BT
/F1 9 Tf
1 0 0  Tm
heT he
Page.2
OSG60R099HEZF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power MOSFET
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V2.0
Absolute Maximum Ratings at Tj=25°C unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Drain-source voltage VDS 600 V
Gate-source voltage VGS ±30 V
Continuous drain current1), TC=25 °C
ID
36
A
Continuous drain current1), TC=100 °C 22.8
Pulsed drain current2), TC=25 °C ID, pulse 108 A
Continuous diode forward current1), TC=25 °C IS 36 A
Diode pulsed current2), TC=25 °C IS, pulse 108 A
Power dissipation3), TC=25 °C PD 261 W
Single pulsed avalanche energy5) EAS 845 mJ
MOSFET dv/dt ruggedness, VDS=0…480 V dv/dt 50 V/ns
Reverse diode dv/dt, VDS=0…480 V, ISD≤ID dv/dt 50 V/ns
Operation and storage temperature Tstg, Tj -55 to 150 °C
Thermal Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Page.3
OSG60R099HEZF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power MOSFET
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V2.0
Dynamic Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Test condition
Input capacitance  Ciss  3231  pF
VGS=0 V,
VDS=50 V,
ƒ=100 KHz
Output capacitance Coss  223.8  pF
Reverse transfer capacitance Crss  2.2  pF
Turn-on delay time td(on)  40.2  ns
VGS=10 V,
VDS=400 V,
RG=2.5 Ω,
ID=16 A
Rise time tr  29.4  ns
Turn-off delay time td(off)  87.2  ns
Fall time tf  8.4  ns
Gate Charge Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Test condition
Total gate charge Qg  57.8  nC
VGS=10 V,
VDS=400 V,
ID=16 A
Gate-source charge Qgs  17.2  nC
Gate-drain charge Qgd  18.8  nC
Gate plateau voltage Vplateau  5.9  V
Body Diode Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Test condition
Diode forward voltage VSD   1.4 V
IS=36 A,
VGS=0 V
Reverse recovery time trr  138  ns
IS=16 A,
di/dt=100 A/μs
Reverse recovery charge Qrr  756  nC
Peak reverse recovery current Irrm  10.1  A
Note
1) Calculated continuous current based on maximum allowable junction temperature.
2) Repetitive rating; pulse width limited by max. junction temperature.
3) Pd is based on max. junction temperature, using junction-case thermal resistance.
4) The value of RθJA is measured with the device mounted on 1 in 2 FR-4 board with 2oz. Copper,
in a still air environment with Ta=25 °C.
5) VDD=100 V, VGS=10 V, L=80 mH, starting Tj=25 °C.
Page.4
OSG60R099HEZF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power MOSFET
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V2.0
Electrical Characteristics Diagrams
Page.5
OSG60R099HEZF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power MOSF
Q
Page.6
OSG60R099HEZF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power MOSFET
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V2.0
Test circuits and waveforms
Figure 1. Gate charge test circuit & waveform
Figure 2. Switching time test circuit & waveforms
Figure 3. Unclamped inductive switching (UIS) test circuit & waveforms
Figure 4. Diode reverse recovery test circuit & waveforms
Page.7
Page.8
OSG60R099HEZF
Enhancement Mode N-Channel Power MOSFET
Oriental Semiconductor © Copyright Reserved V2.0
Ordering Information
Package
Type
Units/
Tube
Tubes/
Inner Box
Units/
Inner Box
Inner Boxes/
Carton Box
Units/
Carton Box
TO247-J 30 20 600 5 3000